
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: 7 July 2022 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Manon George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.15)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Papers to note 

(09.15) (Page 1)  

2.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Cladiators group in relation to building 

safety 

 (Page 2)  

2.2 Letter from Gareth Wilson to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to 

building safety 

 (Pages 3 - 8)  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the following items: 4 and 8 

(09.15)   

4 Inquiry into the provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers 

- consideration of the draft report 

(09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 9 - 55)  

Break (10.15 - 10.30)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

5 Inquiry into community assets - evidence session 1 

(10.30 - 11.30) (Pages 56 - 80)  

Casey Edwards, Community-led Housing Advisor, CWMPASS - Wales Co-

operative Centre 

Harry Thompson, Economic Policy Lead, Institute of Welsh Affairs 

Break (11.30 - 11.40)  

 

6 Inquiry into community assets - evidence session 2 

(11.40 - 12.40) (Pages 81 - 116)  

Eleri Williams, Policy Officer, Building Communities Trust 

Jon Rae, Director of Resources, Welsh Local Government Association 

Geoff Bacon, Head of Property Services, Swansea Council 

Lyn Cadwallader, Chief Executive, One Voice Wales 

Ben Lloyd, Head of Policy, Wales Council for Voluntary Action 

John Rose, Director for Wales, National Lottery Community Fund 

Lunch (12.40 - 13.30)  

 

7 Inquiry into community assets - evidence session 3 

(13.30 - 14.30) (Pages 117 - 148)  

Tom Chance, Chief Executive, Community Land Trust Network 

Chris Cowcher, Head of Policy and Communications, Plunkett Foundation 

Tom Stainer, Chief Executive, CAMRA 

Natalie Sargent, Development Manager – Wales, Coalfields Regeneration Trust 

Richard Harries, Associate Director, Institute for Community Studies 

8 Inquiry into community assets - consideration of the evidence 

received under items 5, 6 and 7 

(14.30 - 14.45)   



Local Government and Housing Committee  

7 July 2022 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 1 Building safety Welsh Cladiators 

group 

To note 

Paper 2 Building safety Gareth Wilson to 

the Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Papur 1 / Paper 1 
 

 

Further to your recent correspondence from the Chair of the LG & Housing 

Committee - dated May 26 2022. Sadly the Minister's replies told us nothing that we 

did not know and provided little in depth detail that we desperately need from the 

WG. 

 

We remain deeply concerned about the slow rate of progress on Welsh home fire 

safety and would ask that you communicate to the Chair that on 5/6 April Welsh 

developer Redrow committed to remediate their English defective homes. As of 

today Redrow have yet to make any announcement about their seriously defective 

Welsh homes. At the same time Laing O"Rourke who the Welsh Government paid 

£350m to build the new Grange University Hospital has failed to even engage with 

the Minister on their defective builds in Cardiff Bay. One of which the WG has already 

funded repairs to the tune of £1.75m. We would like to know if the WG intends to 

litigate against LOR to recover those tax-payer monies?  

 

We also have no indication from Minister Julie James about when very critical legal 

protections contained within the English Building Safety Act will be enacted in Wales. 

We also have no indication as to when funding will flow to impacted developments. 

Meanwhile innocent Welsh homeowners are unable to sell their homes and live with 

24/7 mental stress and financial worry. Some of our members 
[...]
licy Officer Eleri Williams for more information on this response. 

 

 

 

                                                           
16 Strong Welsh Communities, p. 3 

Pack Page 88



WLGA Briefing 

Evidence to Senedd Local Government and Housing 
Committee: Community Assets 

24th June 2022 

Jon Rae, Director, Director of Resources 

 

 

 

Welsh Local Government Association - The Voice of Welsh Councils 
The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) is a politically led cross party 
organisation that seeks to give local government a strong voice at a national level. 

We represent the interests of local government and promote local democracy in 
Wales. 

The 22 councils in Wales are our members and the 3 fire and rescue authorities and 
3 national park authorities are associate members. 

We believe that the ideas that change people’s lives, happen locally.  
Communities are at their best when they feel connected to their council through local 
democracy. By championing, facilitating, and achieving these connections, we can 
build a vibrant local democracy that allows communities to thrive.  

Our ultimate goal is to promote, protect, support and develop democratic local 
government and the interests of councils in Wales. 

We’ll achieve our vision by 
• Promoting the role and prominence of councillors and council leaders
• Ensuring maximum local discretion in legislation or statutory guidance
• Championing and securing long-term and sustainable funding for councils
• Promoting sector-led improvement
• Encouraging a vibrant local democracy, promoting greater diversity
• Supporting councils to effectively manage their workforce

Introduction 

1. Over the last two years of the pandemic, there is a shift in culture, practice and

relationships between communities and public services, with the strength of

community action becoming increasingly visible, valued and respected. For those

involved across the various sectors, there is a collective desire to ens
[...]
nsfer.%20Community%20Asset%20Transfer%20%28CAT%29%20is,to%20communities%20and%20places%20duties%20on%20public%20bodies.
https://dtascommunityownership.org.uk/community/community-asset-transfer#:~:text=Community%20Asset%20Transfer.%20Community%20Asset%20Transfer%20%28CAT%29%20is,to%20communities%20and%20places%20duties%20on%20public%20bodies.
https://www.newlocal.org.uk/articles/transferring-assets-communities-guide/


7 

Evidence to Senedd Committee: Community Assets 

24th June 2022 

Appendix A 

Geoff Bacon 
Head of Property Services Swansea Council 

Chair of Welsh Branch of the Association of Chief Estates Surveyors 

Community Asset Transfers 

Community Asset Transfer is an established mechanism used to enable the 
community ownership and management of publicly owned land and buildings. 

The General Disposal Consent allows a range of public bodies to transfer the 
ownership and management of land and buildings they own to local communities at 
‘less than best consideration’ – at less than full market value. 

Communities can enter into discussions with public bodies about Community Asset 
Transfer where it is their intention to promote social, economic or environmental well-
being.  

Swansea Council have an adopted Community Asset Transfer that is embedded 
within the Constitution as part of the Land Transaction Procedure Rules. It sets out 
that any proposal for a Community Asset Transfer must be supported by a Head of 
Service and the relevant Cabinet Member.  If the proposal does not have internal 
support then it cannot proceed.   

If supported then under the Council’s Land Transaction Procedure Rules (LTPR), the 
Head of Property Services must be consulted. The latter will assess the status of the 
property, its tenure, open market value and potential for realisation of a capital 
receipt and liaise with the supporting department. Property Services and Finance 
must be consulted prior to reporting to consider the financial implications of the CAT 
an
[...]
ncluding identifying land that may be used as allotment 
sites and identifying other areas of land that could be used by a community for 
the cultivation of vegetables, fruit, herbs or flowers. 

Part 10, Participation in Public Decision-Making, creates new regulation-making 
powers enabling Ministers to require Scottish public authorities to promote and 
facilitate public participation in the decisions and activities of the authority, 
including in the allocation of its resources. 

Part 11, Non-domestic rates, allows councils to create and fund their own 
localised business rates relief schemes, in addition to existing national rates 
relief. 

 

2. Cornwall - Localism - Cornwall Council which sets out the approach the Unitary 

Authority has undertaken over several years to manage the transfer of assets 

and services to the local level. 

 

3. Dorset - Transfer of community assets - Dorset Council which details the two 

approaches Dorset Council take to assets of low value and assets of high value. 

 

 

 

Mr Lyn Cadwallader 

Chief Executive, One Voice Wales 

24 June 2022 

Pack Page 109

https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/people-and-communities/localism/
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/w/transfer-community-assets?p_l_back_url=%2Fsearch%3Fq%3DCommunity%2BAsset%2BTransfer


Community Ownership Group 
Grŵp Perchnogaeth Gymunedol 

About the Community Ownership Group 

The Community Ownership Group is a network of organisations who wish to see more 
assets being run by communities, especially if those assets are at risk of loss to the 
community otherwise. We all see access to community spaces – whether they are buildings 
or land – as an essential part of thriving communities, and we know from our work and the 
work of other groups that this provides a wide range of benefits to communities and to 
community life. 

A list of those organisations who have specifically endorsed this document can be found at 
the end of the document. Whilst some of us are membership
[...]
e required to raise awareness of this community 

empowerment activity. 

 

The current infrastructure in Wales should be supported and resourced to complete 

outreach work. The educational curriculum could cover community and social enterprise 

more widely and an intensive programme of training should be offered to all community 

and town councils across Wales, as well as representatives of the local authority network 

too. Plunkett Foundation produced a guide10 for local councils in England, working in 

association with the National Association of Local Councils and something similar should 

be produced for the Welsh context in future.  

 

The extent the Community Asset Transfer scheme promotes and supports effective 

development of community assets;  

Plunkett Foundation supports relatively few projects using Community Asset Transfer to 

achieve their community-ownership ambition in Wales.  

Plunkett Foundation supports the observations and recommendations submitted by the 

Community Ownership Group (COG), convened by the Wales Council for Voluntary Action. 

A separate response from the COG has been submitted to this inquiry which includes the 

following recommendations: 

4. the Welsh Government refresh its Community Asset Transfer guidelines following 

consultation with community groups. 

 

5. a programme of work to improve understanding the value of community asset transfer 

and how to ensure community assets are transferred successfully. 

 

                                                           
10 Plunkett Foundation (2020): Good Councillors guide to Community Business 

Pack Page 123

https://plunkett.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/the-good-councillors-guide-to-community-business.pdf


 

 

6. that the Community Asset Transfer scheme sits within a wider set of policy to promote 

community ownership of assets, especially those at risk of being lost to the community.   

 

7. ensure that, where community asset transfer is not possible, 
[...]
ing community owned renewable energy projects.  These are 

key priorities for Welsh Government and communities can help Welsh government 

achieve their goals. 

The Land Commission could also then hold a register for assets of ‘common good’ 

such as public parks, playing fields, monuments, playgrounds.  A register and 

regulations already exist for areas of common land. There would be a specific 

process for disposing or changing use of these assets.   

If approved (currently open consultation https://gov.wales/coal-tip-safety-wales-white-

paper) there is proposed to be a supervisory authority for former coalfield sites and 

an asset register which could be incorporated into a Land Commission regulatory 

body. 

Introduction of a ‘Community Right to Buy’ abandoned, neglected or 

detrimental land. 

If a community right to buy process was established this would empower communities 

to improve the areas where they live and work. 

 
 
 
Response submitted on behalf of the Coalfields Regeneration Trust by: 
 
NATALIE SARGENT 
Development Manager, Wales 
The Coalfields Regeneration Trust 
Date:  21st June 2022  

Pack Page 148


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Cladiators group in relation to building safety
	2.2 Letter from Gareth Wilson to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to building safety
	4 Inquiry into the provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers - consideration of the draft report
	Summary of engagement

	5 Inquiry into community assets - evidence session 1
	Paper 3
	Paper 4

	6 Inquiry into community assets - evidence session 2
	Paper 6
	Paper 7
	Paper 8

	7 Inquiry into community assets - evidence session 3
	Paper 10
	Paper 11
	Paper 12






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 5
Meeting date: Thursday, 7 July 2022
Meeting time: 09.15 - 14.57

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/12898

Hybrid
------

Attendance

Category Names

Members of the 
Senedd:

John Griffiths MS (Chair)

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS

Jayne Bryant MS

Joel James MS

Sam Rowlands MS

Carolyn Thomas MS

Witnesses:

Casey Edwards, CWMPASS - Wales Co-operative Centre

Harry Thompson, Institute of Welsh Affairs

Eleri Williams, Building Communities Trust

Jon Rae, Welsh Local Government Association

Geoff Bacon, Swansea Council

Lyn Cadwallader, One Voice Wales

Ben Lloyd, WCVA

John Rose, National Lottery Community Fund

Tom Chance, Community Land Trust Network

http://senedd.tv/


Chris Cowcher, Plunkett Foundation

Tom Stainer, CAMRA

Natalie Sargent, Coalfields Regeneration Trust

Richard Harries, Institute for Community Studies

Committee Staff:

Manon George (Clerk)

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk)

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk)

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher)

Osian Bowyer (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 
Housing Committee.

2 Papers to note 

2.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Cladiators group in relation to building safety 

2.1.a The Committee noted the correspondence from the Welsh Cladiators group in 
relation to building safety.

2.2 Letter from Gareth Wilson to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to 

building safety 

2.2.a The Committee noted the letter from Gareth Wilson to the Minister for Climate 
Change in relation to building safety.

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the following items: 4 and 8 

3.1. The Committee agreed the motion.



4 Inquiry into the provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers - 
consideration of the draft report 

4.1. The Committee considered the draft report and agreed a number of changes.

5 Inquiry into community assets - evidence session 1 

5.1. The Committee took evidence from:

Casey Edwards, Community-led Housing Advisor, CWMPASS - Wales Co-operative 
Centre

Harry Thompson, Economic Policy Lead, Institute of Welsh Affairs

6 Inquiry into community assets - evidence session 2 

6.1. The Committee took evidence from:

Eleri Williams, Policy Officer, Building Communities Trust

Jon Rae, Director of Resources, Welsh Local Government Association

Geoff Bacon, Head of Property Services, Swansea Council

Lyn Cadwallader, Chief Executive, One Voice Wales

Ben Lloyd, Head of Policy, Wales Council for Voluntary Action

John Rose, Director for Wales, National Lottery Community Fund

7 Inquiry into community assets - evidence session 3 

7.1. The Committee took evidence from:

Tom Chance, Chief Executive, Community Land Trust Network

Chris Cowcher, Head of Policy and Communications, Plunkett Foundation

Tom Stainer, Chief Executive, CAMRA

Natalie Sargent, Development Manager – Wales, Coalfields Regeneration Trust

Richard Harries, Associate Director, Institute for Community Studies



8 Inquiry into community assets - consideration of the evidence 
received under items 5, 6 and 7 

8.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received.


